
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR 
AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC 
RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 
DEPLOY ADVANCED METERING 
INFRASTRUCTURE, APPROVAL OF 
CERTAIN REGULATORY AND 
ACCOUNTING TREATMENTS, AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A ONE-YEAR 
SURCREDIT 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS 
ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY TO DEPLOY ADVANCED 
METERING INFRASTRUCTURE, 
APPROVAL OF CERTAIN REGULATORY 
AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENTS, AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A ONE-YEAR 
SURCREDIT 

CASE NO. 2020-00349 

CASE NO. 2020-00350 

MOTION REQUESTING TO BE EXCUSED FROM HEARING 

COMES NOW Walmart Inc. ("Walmart"), by counsel, and respectfully requests that the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") enter an Order excusing Walmart and its 

counsel from attending the hearing scheduled for August 17-18, 2021, to review the reasonableness 

of Tariffs Net Metering Service-1 ("NMS-1"), Net Metering Service-2 ("NMS-2"), Small Capacity 

Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities, and Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 

proposed by Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
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CASE NO. 2020-00350 

MOTION REQUESTING TO BE EXCUSED FROM HEARING 

COMES NOW Walmart Inc. ("Walmart"), by counsel, and respectfully requests that the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") enter an Order excusing Walmart and its 

counsel from attending the hearing scheduled for August 17-18, 2021, to review the reasonableness 

of Tariffs Net Metering Service-1 ("NMS-1"), Net Metering Service-2 ("NMS-2"), Small Capacity 

Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities, and Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 

proposed by Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company 



("KUILG&E") in the above-referenced matters. In support of this Motion, Walmart states as 

follows: 

1. Walmart has submitted no testimony and taken no position regarding KU/LG&E's 

NMS-1, NMS-2, or its tariffs related to Small and Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying 

Facilities proposed in these cases. 

2. If present at the hearing, Walmart will offer no testimony and will not cross-

examine any witnesses. 

3. The undersigned counsel of record for Walmart is presently scheduled to be on 

vacation during the week of August 14-21, 2021. 

WHEREFORE, Walmart Inc. respectfully requests that the Commission excuse Walmart 

and its counsel from attending the hearing scheduled on August 17-18, 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

By 0 ,_. 
Carrie . Grtmdmann (Kentucky I.D. No. 99197) 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
Phone: (336) 631-1051 
Fax: (336) 725-4476 
E-mail: cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 

Counsel to Walmart Inc. 

Dated: August 2, 2021 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that Walmart's August 2, 2021, electronic filing is a true and accurate copy 
the correspondence of Walmart Inc.; and that on August 2, 2021, the electronic filing has been 
transmitted to the Commission. Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated July 22, 2021, in Case 
No. 2020-00085, and in accord with all other applicable law, counsel certifies that an electronic 
copy of the foregoing was served by email to the following and that there are currently no parties 
in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. 

Robert M. Conroy 
Allyson K. Sturgeon 
Sara V. Judd 
Rick E. Lovecamp 
LG&E and KU Services Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Robert.conroy@lge-ku.com 
Allyson.sturgeno@lge-ku.com 
sara.judd@lge-ku.com 
rick.lovecamp@lge-ku.com 

Kendrick R. Riggs 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2000 
Louisville, K 40202-2828 
Kendrick.riggs@skofinn.com 

Lawrence W. Cook 
J. Michael West 
Angela M. Goad 
John G. Horne II 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 
Larry.Cook@ky.gov 
Michael.West@ky.gov 
Angela.Goad@ky.gov 
John.Horne@ky.gov 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
MKurtz@bkllawfinn.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfinn.com 

Robert C. Moore 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
rmoore@stites.com 

James W. Gardner 
M. Todd Osterloh 
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 
333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500 
Lexington, KY 40507 
igardner@sturgillturner.com 
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com 

Susan Speckert 
David J. Barberie 
Department of Law 
200 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
sspeckert@lexingtonky.gov 
dbarberi@lexingtonky.gov 
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Jeff Derouen 
Lauren Givhan 
Assistant Jefferson County Attorneys 
First Trust Centre 
200 S. 5th St., Suite 200N 
200 East Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
jeff.derouen@louisvilleky.gov 
lauren.givhan@louisvilleky.gov 

Randal A. Strobo 
Clay A. Barkley 
David E. Spenard 
Strobo Barkley PLLC 
239 S. Fifth Street, Suite 917 
Louisville, KY 4020 
rstrobo@strobobarkley.com 
cbarklev©strobobarldev.com 
dspenard@strobobarldev.com 

Matt Partymiller 
Kentucky Industries Solar Association, Inc. 
1038 Brentwood Court, Suite B 
Lexington, KY 40511 
matt@solar-energy-solutions.com 

Emily W. Medlyn 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
ELD Division 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-4446 
Emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil 

G. Houston Parrish 
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 
Building 1310, Room 218 
50 3rd Avenue 
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5230 
glenn.h.parrish.civ@mail.mil 

Joe F. Childers 
Childers & Baxter PLLC 
300 Lexington Building 
301 West Short Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
joegchilderslaw.com 

Matthew E. Miller 
Sierra Club 
2528 California St. 
Denver, CO 80202 
matthew.miller@sierraclug.org 

Tom FitzGerald 
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1070 
Frankfort, KY 40602 
FitzKRC@aol.com 
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